
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Martha Clampitt 
direct line 0300 300 4032 

date 28 October 2010  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

 
Date & Time 

Thursday, 11 November 2010 at 8.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM: 
  

Local Education Authority:  Cllr Mrs A M Lewis, Portfolio Holder Children's Services 
  

Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools: 

Mrs A Phillips, Headteacher, Streetfield Middle 
School, Dunstable 
Mrs J Woodthorpe, Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 
 

Foundation and Trust Schools: 

Mr D Brandon-Bravo, Headteacher, Parkfields 
Middle School, Toddington 
Mr S Fell, Headteacher, Harlington Upper School 
 

Voluntary Aided Schools: 

Mrs P Cotton, St Vincent's Primary School, 
Houghton Regis 
Mr N Sharpe, Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 
Mrs C Spurgeon, Head Teacher, St Mary's Lower 
School, Clophill 
 

Church of England Diocese: Mr R Slade, Diocese of St Albans 
 

Roman Catholic Diocese: 
Mrs F Image, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 
 



Parent Governor: 

Mr I Robinson, Parent Governor, Caldecote VA 
Lower School 
Mr B Sear, Parent Govenor Representative 
 

Local Community: 

Ms W Anderson-Welsh, Ethnic Minorities Groups 
Mrs D Day, Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked After Children) 
Squadron Leader Michelle Ramsden, RAF Henlow 
 

Academy : 
Mr J Kemp, Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 
Dunstable 
 

 
 



 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2010 and receive an 
update on matters arising from them. 
 

3. FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 
  

To consider any issues relating to the Fair Access Protocol. 
 
 

4. IN-YEAR ADMISSIONS 
  

To consider any issues associated with in-year admissions. 
 
(Please note that Appendices B and C will be circulated separately to the main 
agenda.) 
 

5. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS - SEPTEMBER 2012 
  
 

(a) CONSULTATION 
  

The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the arrangements for 
consulting on changes to admission arrangements. 
 

  
 

(b) STANDARD ADMISSIONS POLICY 
  

The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the change in the 
definition section of the standard admissions policy for community and 
voluntary controlled schools. 
 
 

  
 

(c) ADMISSION NUMBERS 
  

The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum that currently no changes 
are proposed to the admission numbers for community and voluntary 
controlled schools nor are any changes proposed to the exceptions which 
may result in the admission number for a school being exceeded. 
 

  



 
(d) CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES 

  
The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the proposed co-
ordinated admission schemes for 2012/2013. 
 

  
 

(e) OPEN EVENINGS 
  

The purpose of this report is to seek the views and agreement of the Forum 
on the proposed dates for open evenings. 
 

  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  

To agree the dates and times of future meetings:- 
 
22 March 2011 at 8.30am 
and 
28 June 2011 at 8.30am 
 
 



Page 1 of 29 

 
  
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 11 November 2010 

Subject: Fair Access Protocol 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To consider any issues relating to the Fair Access Protocol 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Warner 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
3. 

To note the number of pupils admitted through the Fair Access Protocol 
during the 2009-2010 academic year 
 
To seek the views of the Forum on the distance limit for middle schools 
 
That only those academies which had previously been in special 
measures (or removed from special measures within the last two years) 
or under notice to improve, be exempt from admitting pupils through the 
Fair Access Protocol 

 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The Fair Access Protocol was agreed with schools in July 2009 and has been 

operating since September 2009. 
 

2. A key principle of the Protocol is the equitable distribution of ‘hard to place’ students 
across schools.  Appendix A sets out the number of pupils placed through the 
Protocol during the 2009-2010 Academic Year by phase and by category. 
 

3. The current Fair Access Protocol determines a distance of up to five miles from 
home to school placement for lower and middle school students and up to ten 
miles for upper school students. 
 
An analysis of the figures over the last three years across middle schools 
demonstrates that there are some middle schools that due to their geographical 
position and the five mile distance limit, have not had any students placed under 
the Fair Access Protocol. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 5



Page 2 of 29 

This issue was raised at the Fair Access Protocol Working Group, a head teacher 
and officer group which have met half termly to monitor the Protocol and to try to 
resolve local issues.  The Working Party considered that the issue should be 
raised with the Admissions Forum. The views of the Forum on the distance limit 
for middle schools are sought. 
 

4. 
 

Members of the Forum will recall that it was agreed that a school in challenging 
circumstances and with an unusually high proportion of challenging pupils may be 
exempt from accepting pupils under the Fair Access agreement if: 
 
a) It is in special measures or has recently come out of them (within the last two 

years)  
b) Has been identified by OFSTED as requiring significant improvement and 

therefore given ‘notice to improve’. 
c) Is subject to a formal warning notice by the Local Authority. 
d) Is a Fresh Start school or Academy open for less than two years 
e) Is a secondary school where less than 20% of children are achieving 5 or more 

GCSEs at grades A* - C including English and Maths or a primary school where 
fewer than 55% of pupils achieve level 4 or above at Key Stage 2 in both English 
and Mathematics for four or more consecutive years. 

 
 
Members will note that Academies with a high proportion of challenging pupils are 
currently exempt from admitting pupils through the protocol.  New Academies may 
not fall within this category. The Forum is, therefore, asked to consider a change 
to the Fair Access Protocol which would exempt Academies from admitting pupils 
through the protocol only if they were previously a school in special measures (or 
removed from special measures within the last two years) or under notice to 
improve. 
 
 

  
 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A   Fair Access Protocol Figures for 2009-2010 
 
Appendix B  Fair Access Protocol – Information Circular 

Agenda Item 3
Page 6



Page 3 of 29 

Appendix A   Fair Access Protocol Figures for 2009-2010 
 
 

Central Bedfordshire pupils allocated schools 
Through the Fair Access Protocol  

September 2009 – July 2010 
 

Pupils admitted by Category within Phase 2009/10 
 
 

Pupils admitted by Reason 2009/2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phase Category Total 

Lower 
Challenging 
Behaviour 1 

   Exclusion 2 
Lower Total   3 

Middle 
Challenging 
Behaviour 2 

  Exclusion 9 
  Managed Moves 1 
Middle Total   12 

Upper 
Challenging 
Behaviour 3 

  Managed Moves 2 
 Exclusion  17 
Upper Total   22 
Total   37 

Category Total 
Exclusion 28 
Challenging Behaviour 6 
Managed Moves 3 
Total 37 

Agenda Item 3
Page 7



Page 4 of 29 

Appendix B  Fair Access Protocol – Information Circular   
 
 

                                  
 
 

Information Circular 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

To:  Headteachers and Chairs of Governors of all Central 
Bedfordshire schools  
 
__________________________
[...]
gements September 2012 - Standard Admissions 
Policy 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the change in the 
definition section of the standard admissions policy for community and 
voluntary controlled schools. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 

That the change to the ‘very exceptional’ medical grounds definition of the 
standard admissions policy for community and voluntary controlled 
schools, for September 2012, be noted. 
 
That the governing bodies of foundation, trust and voluntary aided schools 
that include the medical grounds criterion within their policy be asked to 
make the necessary change. 
 
That, subject to the approval of the Secretary of State, the Academy 
considers making the necessary change. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The proposed standard admissions policy for community and voluntary 
controlled schools, for September 2012, is attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. Although no changes are proposed to the oversubscription criteria, an 
amendment has been made to the section which relates to the definition of 
‘very exceptional’ medical grounds. The change is shown in italics and relates 
to the seeking of further information to determine whether it is essential for a 
child to be admitted to the preferred school on medical grounds.  The existing 
definition refers to advice being sought from the Authority’s medical officer, a 
role which no longer exists. 
 

Agenda Item 5b
Page 61



2 

3. This is not a significant change to the admission arrangements and the Local 
Authority would not normally be required to consult. However, it is important 
that schools are aware of the change and for that reason it is proposed to 
circulate the amended policy together with any other changes to the admission 
arrangements which may be required. 
 

4. 
 

Members of the Forum are asked to recommend to the governing bodies of 
foundation, trust and voluntary aided schools that include the medical grounds 
criterion within their policy, that they make the necessary change to the 
definition section of their policies for September 2012. The Academy may also 
wish to consider making the change, subject to the approval of the Secretary 
of State. 
 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A  Standard Admissions Policy 2012 

Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 October 2010 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\11 nov 10\admissions policy.doc 

Agenda Item 5b
Page 62



Appendix A 
 
Standard Admissions Policy 2012 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
 

The Local Authority will apply the following criteria (in the rank order shown) to 
decide the order in which places will be allocated when there are more 
requests from parents / carers than the number of places available: 
 

1. All 'looked after' children (see definition); 

2. Pupils living in the catchment area with siblings at the school (see 
definition of sibling); 

3. Other pupils living in the catchment area; 

4.  ‘Very exceptional’ medical grounds (see definition); 

5. Other siblings (see definition); 

6. Any other children 

 

Notes 

1. If applying these criteria results in there being more children with an equal 
right  
to admission to the school than the number of available places, the tie 
break will be the distance the pupil lives from the school, measured in a 
straight line, using the Local Authority’s computerised measuring system, 
with those living closer to the school receiving the higher priority. The 
Local Authority will measure the distance from the address point of the 
pupil’s home to a point on the school site agreed with the governing body 
of the school. The Local Authority will not give priority within each criterion 
to children who meet other criteria. 

2. The Local Authority will normally offer a place at the catchment area 
school if parents apply for a place at that school during the normal 
admissions round. However, a place at the catchment area school cannot 
be guaranteed. If a pupil moves into the catchment area outside the 
normal admissions round (or after the allocation process has begun) it 
may be more difficult to offer a place at the catchment area school if this 
would mean exceeding the admission number at the school.  In this case, 
a place will normally be offered at the next nearest maintained school 
which caters for pupils of the same age and has places available. 

3. Pupils who have a Statement of Special Educational Needs are required 
to be admitted to the school which is named on the statement, even if the 
school is full. Pupils identified for admission through the Fair Access 
Protocol will also be admitted even if the school is full. 

Agenda Item 5b
Page 63



Definitions 
 
'Looked after' children 

The Children Act 1989 defines a child who is ‘looked after’ as a child or young 
person who is accommodated by the local authority (Section 20) or a child or 
young person who is the subject of a full care order (Section 31) or interim 
care order (Section 38). 
 

Sibling 

A sibling refers to a brother or sister, half brother or sister, adopted brother or 
sister, step brother or sister or the child of the parent / carer’s partner, and in 
every case, the child should be living at the same address. The sibling must 
be in the school at the time of application and be likely to remain in the school 
at the proposed date of admission. 
 

‘Very Exceptional’ Medical Grounds 

‘Very exceptional’ medical grounds refers to cases where there are 
exceptional medical reasons which make it essential that a child should 
attend a particular school and where the preferred school is the only school 
locally that could meet the child's needs.  A medical report from the child's 
doctor or consultant must be submitted with the application form, setting out 
valid medical reasons why it is essential for the child to be admitted to the 
school in question and the difficulties that would be caused if the child had to 
attend another school. The Local Authority reserves the right to seek further 
information in order to determine whether it is essential for a child to be 
admitted to the preferred school on medical grounds. Admission on medical 
grounds cannot be considered where the medical condition relates to that of a 
parent / carer, brother or sister or other relative/childminder. 
 

Home Address 

A pupil's home address will be regarded as the address of the parent / carer 
with parental responsibility with whom the child normally lives.  This will not 
usually include grandparents, aunts or uncles.  Where a child spends time 
with parents / carers at more than one address, the address used to allocate a 
school place will be the one at which the pupil is ordinarily resident and where 
the child spends the majority of the school week (Mondays to Fridays) 
including nights.  If there is any query on the home address this will be 
checked against original official documentation e.g. council tax bill, a recent 
utility bill (gas, electricity or water), a rental agreement, child benefit annual 
statement or family tax credit information. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5b
Page 64



 

 

 

October 2010 

g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\11 nov 10\standard policy.doc 

Agenda Item 5b
Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 11 November 2010 

Subject: Admission Arrangements September 2012 - Admission Numbers 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum that currently no 
changes are proposed to the admission numbers for community and 
voluntary controlled schools nor are any changes proposed to the 
exceptions which may result in the admission number for a school 
being exceeded. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To note the exceptions which may result in the admission number 
 being exceeded 
 
 
 
Changes to Admission Numbers 
 
1. 
 

There are currently no proposals to increase the admission number at any of 
the community and voluntary controlled schools. 
 

2. The Local Authority will, however, be writing to community and voluntary 
controlled schools about the arrangements proposed for September 2012. 
This may result in some changes which will be reported to the next meeting of 
the Forum. 
 

Admissions above the published admission number 
 
3. 
 

At the meeting of the Forum on 21 October 2009, members agreed the 
exceptions which may result in the admission number for a school being 
exceeded. A copy of those exceptions is attached at Appendix A. No changes 
to those exceptions are proposed. 
 

 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Admissions above the published admission number 
 
October 2010 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\11 nov 10\pans.doc 

Agenda Item 5c
Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A 
 
 

Admissions above the published admission number 
 
The Central Bedfordshire Admissions Forum has agreed the following 
exceptions which may result in the admission number for a school being 
exceeded: 
 

• The admission of catchment area pupils, where the parent has 
expressed a preference (whether first, second or third), for the 
catchment school as part of the normal admissions round and in 
accordance with the published admissions arrangements. This is not, 
however, a guarantee of a place 
 

• The admission of pupils who have a Statement of Special Educational 
Needs which names the school, when that pupil has either been 
assessed or moved into the area outside the normal admissions round  
 

• The admission of pupils in accordance with the Fair Access Protocol 
 

• The admission of pupils who have moved into 
[...]
fer booklet being available only on request 
• Reference to possible future middle phase academies 
• The timescales which have been updated for 2012/2013 

 
Co-ordinated Scheme for Middle, Primary, Lower Schools and Academies 
 
3. 
 

The proposed co-ordinated scheme for middle, primary, lower schools and 
academies is attached at Appendix B.  
 

4. There are a few very minor changes to the scheme: 
 

• Reference to possible future middle phase academies 
• Reference to lower phase academies 
• Reference to the transfer booklet being available only on request 

Agenda Item 5d
Page 71



2 

• The timescales which have been updated for 2012/2013 
 

5. Members of the Forum will note that the national closing date of 15 January 
2012 falls at the weekend. The Department for Education has confirmed that 
the national closing dates have been set irrespective of whether those dates 
are working days. 
 

Consultation 
 
6. 
 

As there are no significant changes to the co-ordinated schemes the Local 
Authority is not required to consult on the schemes. 
 
The inclusion of lower phase academies reflects the current position in Central 
Bedfordshire and reference to middle phase academies provides for their 
establishment in the future. 
 
The timescales have been updated, but are not significantly different from 
those determined for 2011/2012. It is important, however, that schools and 
academies are aware of the timescales and it is proposed, therefore, to issue 
the schemes for information purposes only. 
 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Co-ordinated Scheme for admissions to Upper Schools and Academies -
Academic Year 2012/2013 
 
Appendix B - Co-ordinated Scheme for admission to Middle, Primary, Lower Schools 
and Academies - Academic Year 2012/2013 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 October 2010 

 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\11 nov 10\co-ordinated schemes.doc 

Agenda Item 5d
Page 72



 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 11 November 2010 

Subject: Admission Arrangements September 2012 - Open Evenings 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to seek the views and agreement of the 
Forum on the proposed dates for open evenings  
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To agree the proposed dates for the open evenings and to recommend those dates 
to schools and the academy 
 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The proposed dates for open evenings are: 

 
Upper Schools and Academy:   19 September 2011 – 21 October 2011 
Middle Schools:                          1 November 2011 – 25 November 2011 
 

2. Although the dates for the open evenings are part of the admission arrangements 
for September 2012, they are not subject to consultation. However, it is helpful to 
have the views of members of the Forum, and in particular headteacher and 
academy members, on the proposed timescales. 
 

3. 
 

Members of the Forum are, therefore, asked to consider the proposed dates and if 
agreed to recommend those dates to schools and the academy. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 2010 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\11 nov 10\open evenings.doc 

Agenda Item 5e
Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Fair Access Protocol
	4 In-Year Admissions
	item 4 In-Year Guidance Notes for Schools

	5a Consultation
	item 5(a) Consult_Middle_Primary_Lower_2012
	item 5(a) Consult_Upper and Academy_2012

	5b Standard Admissions Policy
	item 5(b) Standard Admissions Policy

	5c Admission Numbers
	item 5(c) Above PAN

	5d Co-ordinated Admission Schemes
	5e Open Evenings



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM held at 
Room 15a, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 11 November 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr S Fell (Chairman) 

  Mr N Sharpe (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Community and 
Voluntary Controlled 
Schools: 

Mrs J Woodthorpe Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 

 
Voluntary Aided 
Schools: 

Ms Neale Governor, Dunton Lower School 

 Mr N Sharpe Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 
 

Church of England 
Diocese: 

Mr R Slade Diocese of St Albans 

 
Roman Catholic 
Diocese: 

Mrs F Image Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 

 
Academy: Mr J Kemp Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 

Dunstable 
 

Local Community: Mrs D Day Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked 
After Children) 

 Hodgson  
 

Apologies for Absence: Ms W Anderson-Welsh - Ethnic Minorities Group 
 Mrs P Cotton - St. Vincent’s Primary School, 

Houghton Regis 
 Cllr Mrs A M Lewis - Portfolio Holder Children’s 

Services, Central Bedfordshire 
Council 

 Mrs A Phillips - Headteacher, Streetfield 
Middle School, Dunstable 

 Squadron Leader 
Michelle Ramsden 

- RAF Henlow 

 Mr I Robinson - Parent Representative 
 Mr B Sear - Parent Representative 
 Mrs C Spurgeon - Headteacher, St Mary’s Lower 

School, Clophill 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs R Bonwick Head of Admissions Service 
 Ms L Braisher Senior Admissions Officer 
 Ms A Bray Head of School Support 
 Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mr J Goldsmith Assistant Director (School 

Organisation and Planning) 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 2  
 

 

 Ms C Warner Head of Partnerships and 
Reintegration, Bedford Borough 
Council 

 
CBAF/10/12   Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
The Forum considered the minutes of the Central Bedfordshire Admissions 
Forum held on 23 June 2010. 
 
Minute reference CBAF/10/10:- 
 
Officers confirmed that the wording in the information booklets for parents had 
been amended to reflect that denominational transport would no longer be 
provided.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the Central Bedfordshire Admissions Forum held on 
23 June 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
   

CBAF/10/13   Fair Access Protocol  
 
The Forum received and considered a report relating to the Fair Access 
Protocol, which had been agreed with schools in July 2009 and had been in 
operation since September 2009.  The Protocol ensures the equitable 
distribution of ‘hard to place’ students across schools.  The number of pupils 
placed through the Protocol during 2009-2010 Academic Year by phase and 
category were set out in Appendix A of the report.. 
 
It was noted that the current Protocol determines the school placement based 
on distances as follows:- 
Lower and Middle Schools – five miles from home to school placement 
Upper Schools – ten miles from home to school placement. 
 
The five mile distance limit for middle schools had resulted in some middle 
schools not having any children placed under the protocol. The Fair Access 
Protocol Working Group had raised the distance limit as an issue.  The Forum 
noted that the transport arrangements were currently under review, the 
outcome of which could lead to a possible increase in the distance pupils are 
asked to travel.  Members of the Forum asked for data to be provided to the 
next meeting of the Forum and that the Interim Assistant Director for Learning 
and Strategic Commissioning attend the 22 March 2011 meeting with 
recommendations for the Forum to consider. 
 
Members of the Forum were reminded that previously it had been agreed that 
schools in challenging circumstances and with a high population of challenging 
pupils could be exempt from accepting pupils under the Fair Access 
agreement. 
 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 3  
 

 

 
The Forum was asked to consider a change to the Protocol in relation to 
Academies enabling them to be exempt from admitting pupils through the 
protocol only if they were previously a school or replaced a school in special 
measures (or removed from special measures within the last two years) or 
under notice to improve.  The Forum agreed that the change should be made 
for any new Academies and that the existing academy, All Saints,  would 
continue to be subject to the two year window. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the number of pupils admitted through the Fair Access Protocol 

during the 2009-2010 academic year be noted; 
 
2. that consideration of the distance limit for middle schools be deferred 

to the 22 March 2011 meeting to allow additional information and 
recommendations to be considered; 

 
3. that only those Academies which had previously been or replaced 

schools in special measures, (or removed from special measures 
within the last two years), or under notice to improve, be exempt from 
admitting pupils through the Fair Access Protocol. 

 
 
 
 

 
CBAF/10/14   In-Year Admissions  

 
The Forum received and considered a report concerning issues associated 
with in-year admissions, further to a request having been made for this at the 
23 June 2010 meeting (minute no. CBAF/10/10 refers). 
 
The In-Year Guidance Notes for Schools were attached to the report at 
Appendix A with copies of the In-Year Application Form (Appendix B) and the 
In-Year Guidance Notes for Parents and Carers (Appendix C).  The waiting list 
information had not been available at the time the agenda was published and 
was circulated at the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the application form and the guidance notes for parents and 
carers were available on the Central Bedfordshire website as PDF documents.   
 
It was noted that military personnel are often advised at short notice of new 
postings.  It was noted that in these circumstances an assignment order is 
given, followed by the service personnel being posted into a pool for final 
placement.  The Forum was advised that the armed forces will look into the 
possibility of the appointers issuing letters at the earliest possible time, which 
would allow the school placement process to move ahead.  It was noted that 
the posting of military personnel was organised through separate centres, the 
Navy via Portsmouth, the Army via Glasgow and the Air Force via High 
Wycombe. 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 4  
 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

 
CBAF/10/15   Consultation  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which advised on the procedures 
for consulting on changes to admission arrangements as required by the 
School Admissions Code.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the requirement on admission authorities to consult every three 
years, unless the admission arrangements are to be changed, be noted. 
 

 
CBAF/10/16   Standard Admissions Policy  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which advised of the change in 
the definition section of the standard admissions policy for community and 
voluntary controlled schools.  A copy of the policy was attached to the report at 
Appendix A. 
 
It was noted that the definition of “very exceptional” medical grounds had been 
amended by the inclusion of the words in italics as follows:- 
 
“Very exceptional” medical grounds refers to cases where there are 
exceptional medical reasons which make it essential that a child should 
attend a particular school and where the preferred school is the only school 
locally that could meet the child’s needs.  A medical report from the child’s 
doctor or consultant must be submitted with the application form, setting out 
valid medical reasons why it is essential for the child to be admitted to the 
school in question and the difficulties that would be caused if the child had to 
attend another school.  The Local Authority reserves the right to seek further 
information in order to determine whether it is essential for a child to be 
admitted to the preferred school on medical grounds.  Admission on medical 
grounds cannot be considered where the medical condition relates to that of a 
parent/carer, brother or sister or other relative/childminder.” 
 
Officers proposed to circulate the amended policy together with any changes 
that might be required.  The Forum was asked to recommend to the governing 
bodies of foundation, trust and voluntary aided schools which include the 
medical grounds criterion in their policy to amend the definition for September 
2012.  Subject to approval of the Secretary of State, the Academy was also 
asked to consider making the change.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 5  
 

 

1. that the change to the “very exceptional” medical grounds definition 
of the standard admissions policy for community and voluntary 
controlled schools, for September 2012, be noted; 

 
2. that the governing bodies of foundation, trust and voluntary aided 

schools that include the medical grounds criterion within their 
policy, be asked to make the necessary change. 

 
3. that, subject to the approval of the Secretary of State, the Academy 

be asked to consider making the necessary change. 
 

 
CBAF/10/17   Admission Numbers  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which proposed that no changes 
be made to the admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled 
schools, nor were any changes proposed to the exceptions which may result in 
the admission number for a school being exceeded. 
 
The Forum at their meeting held on 21 October 2009 (minute no. 
CBAF/09/19(iii) refers), had agreed the exceptions which were attached to the 
report at Appendix A.  It was noted that no changes were proposed. 
 
A question was asked in relation to children of military personnel.  Military 
personnel have a number of difficulties when being redeployed or transferred to 
another base.  As their orders may not be known until very close to their 
moving date, registering for a school is problematic.  It was noted that the RAF 
had agreed to look into what can be done to provide information earlier.   
.   
RESOLVED 
 
that the exceptions which may result in the admission number being 
exceeded be noted. 
 

 
CBAF/10/18   Co-ordinated Admission Schemes  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which set out the proposed co-
ordinated admission schemes for 2012/2013.  It was noted that the national 
closing date of 15 January 2012 would fall at the weekend.  The Department 
for Education had confirmed that the dates were set irrespective of whether the 
dates were working days. 
 
Officers informed the Forum that the schemes would be circulated for 
information only and as no significant changes had been made to the co-
ordinated schemes there was no requirement to carry out a consultation. 
 
The Co-ordinated Scheme for Upper Schools and Academies had the 
following minor changes:- 
• reference to the transfer booklet being available only on request 
• reference to possible future middle phase academies 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 6  
 

 

• the timescales which had been updated for 2012/2013. 
 
The Co-ordinated Scheme for Middle, Primary and Lower Schools and 
Academies had the following minor changes:- 
 
• reference to possible future middle phase Academies 
• reference to lower phase Academies 
• reference to the transfer booklet being available on request 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposed co-ordinated admissions scheme for upper 

schools and academies be noted; 
 
2. that the proposed co-ordinated admissions scheme for middle, 

primary, lower schools and Academies be noted. 
 

 
CBAF/10/19   Open Evenings  

 
The Forum received and considered a report which sought the views and 
agreement of the Forum on the proposed dates for open evenings for the 
September 2012 admissions. 
 
The proposed dates were as follows:- 
 
• Upper Schools and Academy: 19 September 2011 – 21 October 2011 
• Middle Schools:   1 November 2011 – 25 November 2011 
 
The Forum agreed the proposed dates . 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed dates for the open evenings be agreed and 
recommended to the schools and the Academy. 
 

 
CBAF/10/20   Date of Next Meeting  

 
The Forum noted that the next meetings of the Central Bedfordshire 
Admissions Forum would be as follows:- 
 
• 22 March 2011 in Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Dunstable at 

8.30am 
• 28 June 2011 in Room 14, Priory House, Shefford at 8.30am. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 8.30 a.m. and concluded at 9.20 a.m.) 
 

Chairman    …………….………………. 



CBAF 
-  

11.11.10 

Page 7  
 

 

 
Dated ……   ……………………………. 

 


